

Reference: FOI.ICB-2324/131

Subject: A&E Departments

I can confirm that the ICB does hold some of the information requested; please see responses below:

QUESTION	RESPONSE
 All hospitals A&E/emergency departments/urgent care services in the NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire ICB area as of May 2010 While I understand that ICBs only came into existence last year, and their precursor CCGs were created in 2012, hopefully retained archival data from the former Primary Care Trusts should be able to help. If it is not possible to access this information as far back as May 2010, can you please provide this information for as early as possible and please state the selected date 	Please see response template below
2. The NHS trust and ICB they are under	
3. Location of the service/hospital – e.g. town or village	



Integrated Care Board

4. The type of emergency/urgent care provision that was provided at the
hospital in May 2010 (e.g. major A&E, minor injuries, urgent care centre,
etc.)

- 5. The type of provision that is provided there today
- 6. Whether or not each department has been 'downgraded', 'upgraded', had no change, or been shut down entirely, or if it is a brand-new service (A downgrade means a reduction in provision, i.e. if a major A&E unit became an urgent care centre, an upgrade is the opposite)
- 7.Note: Please include new emergency departments created since May 2010 where no provision had existed before, and mark these N/A or 'Did not exist' under the downgrade/upgrade column this could be classified as new department

Integrated Health Board	NHS Trust	Emergency department name/hospital (May 2020)	Change of name today (if any)	Location		Provision in May 2010	Provision today (July 2023)	Change in provision
	University Hospitals Bristol and	Bristol Royal Infirmary Bristol Royal Hospital for	None			Type 1 ED Type 1 ED	Type 1 ED Type 1 ED	None.
BNSSG ICB	Weston NHS FT	Children Bristol Eye Hospital	None None	Bristol ci centre	ity	Type 2 ED	Type 2 ED	None.



Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire

Integrated Care Board

			1				The ED
							opening
							hours were
							temporarily
							changed to
							0800-2200
							in July 2017
							due to
							staffing
							levels. This
							change was
							made
							permanent
							in October
							2019
							following
	University						consultation
	Hospitals						on the
	Bristol and						'Healthy
	Weston NHS			Uphill, Weston-			Weston'
BNSSG ICB	FT	Weston General	None	Super-Mare	Type 1 ED	Type 1 ED	programme.
				'		71	MIU was
							upgraded to
							full 24/7
							type 1 ED
							with the
							transfer of
							the ED
							service
							from
							Frenchay
	North Bristol			Southmead,			Hospital in
BNSSG ICB	Trust	Southmead Hospital	None	Bristol	Type 3 ED	Type 1 ED	2014.
511000 100	North Bristol	Codimicad Hospital	140110	Southmead,	l lype o Lb	Type I LD	Service was
BNSSG ICB	Trust	Frenchay Hospital	None	Bristol	Type 1 ED	Closed.	transferred
םטו סכפוום	าานอเ	i renonay mospital	INOILE	וטוטוט	LINDELED	Ciosea.	และเงเซเาซน



Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire

Integrated Care Board

							to new Brunel building at Southmead in 2014.
BNSSG ICB Siro	Sirona CIC	Clevedon MIU	None	Clevedon, North Somerset	Type 3 ED	Type 3 ED	None.
BNSSG ICB	Sirona CIC	Yate MIU	None	Yate, South Gloucestershire	Type 3 ED	None - service was not open.	Service opened June 2010.
BNSSG ICB	Sirona CIC	South Bristol UTC	None	Hengrove, Bristol	Type 3 ED	None - service was not open.	Service opened March 2012.
BNSSG ICB	Sirona CIC	Broadmead WIC	None	Bristol city centre	Type 4 ED	Service is temporarily closed.	Service is temporarily closed.
BNSSG ICB	Bristol Community Health CIC (no longer exists)	South Bristol WIC	None	Knowle West Health Park, Bristol	Type 4 ED	None.	Service closed and was replaced by South Bristol UTC in 2012.
BNSSG ICB	Bristol Community Health CIC (no longer exists)	City Gate WIC	None.	Bristol city centre	Type 4 ED	None.	Service transferred to Broadmead WIC in April 2012.
Notes:							



Integrated Care Board

A downgrade refers to a reduction in service - e.g. a major A&E unit which is now an urgent care centre		
An upgrade refers to a higher level of service - e.g. if a minor injuries unit became a major A&E		
If an ED has entirely closed since May 2010 please mark a shut down no downgrade but please write 'none' in the provision today column		
If a new ED has been created please write 'none' in 2010 provision		

The information provided in this response is accurate as of 13th July 2023 and has been approved for release by Lisa Manson, Director of Performance and Delivery for NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire ICB.